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1. Introduction 

This report address's the remediation of a condensate release at Great Western Drilling 

Company's Coats Comm. #1. The remediation is the result of a frozen and busted valve on a 

storage tank. All regulatory documents and lab analysis are included with this report. Hungry 

Horse, LLC was the remediation contractor for the project and the Project Manager was Vernon 

K. Black. 

2. Background Information 

The location is approximately seven miles south of Artesia, NM off Hwy 385 just south of the Rio 

Penasco River in rural Eddy County. The geographical area consists of a very thin layer of topsoil 

on top of caliche. The main vegetation in the immediate area is small "grease wood" plants with 

scattered native grasses. The impacted area was behind the two storage tanks in the edge of 

the pasture off the location. 

3. Site Remediation Process 

As referenced in the work plan (see attached), delineation results indicated an impacted area 

approximately 25' x 25' x 13'. Lab analysis indicated the prime contaminant being light end 

hydrocarbons, GRO (Gasoline Range Organics). The proposal was made to and approved by NM 

OCD's Mike Bratcher to conduct land farm or in-situ remediation on the existing well pad. 

The impacted area was mechanically excavated with the excavated material being stockpiled on 

the pad. Upon completion ofthe excavating, the material was spread to a depth of 

approximately 18' deep and clean soil was used to construct a berm around the material. The 

impacted soil was disked and tilled at various times from to . Hot weather and 

mild winds aided in the biodegradation ofthe hydrocarbons. 

On 26Julyl3, soil samples were obtained and carried to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs for TPH, BTEX, and 

Chloride analysis. Lab results indicated contaminant levels at or below closure limits with the 

exception ofthe north wall ofthe excavation which had slightly elevated levels of chlorides. The 

north wall ofthe excavation is the one closest to the tanks. Further excavation in the direction 

ofthe tanks would have proven to be an unsafe excavation. Closure approval was granted with 

the stipulation the Chlorides be remediated at the time the tanks are taken out of service and 

moved. 

The impacted area was backfilled with the clean spoil and contoured to match the surrounding 

terrain and the pad was back dragged. 
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District I 
1625 N. Trench Dr., Ilohbs, NM 8X240 
District II 
811 S. Firsr St, Artesia. NM 8X210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec. NM 87410 
Disirict IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Ke, NM X7505 

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8. 2011 

Submit I Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
<?35S O P E R A T O R F Initial Report I I Final Report 

Namc.of.CompanyGREAT WESTERN DRJLLING COMPAN\ Contact SAM ROBERTS | 

Address P.O. BOX 1659 MIDLAND,, TX 79702 \ Telephone No. (432)682-5241 j 
Facility Name COATS COM #1 Facility Type OIL TANK | 

Surface Owner W A Y N E NEATHERL1N Mineral Owner VARJOUS API No. 30-015-33409 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the Last/West Line County 

A 19 18-S 26-E 990 NORTH 990 EAST EDDY 

Latitude 32 44' 16.14" 

NATURE< 

Longitude 104 24' 55.18" 

DF RELEASE 
Type of Release OIL (CONDENSATE) Volume of Release 180 Volume Recovered 0 
Source of Release OIL TANK Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 
Was Immediate Notice Given? 

H Yes • No • Not Required 
If YFS. To Whom? 

SHERRY BONHAM 12/30/2011 @ 1:00 pm & 1/2/2012 @ 1:00 PM 

By Whom? SAM ROBERTS Date and Hour 1/3/2012 (2) 12:30 PM 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes H No 
If YF.S, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

N / A 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

RECEIVED 
FFB 06 201? 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken * 

V A L V E & TEE FROZE & BURST, A L L O W I N G OIL. TO DRAIN FROM T A N K . NMOCOARTESIAI 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

SMALL AREA AROUND TANK ON WELL PAD. FW WELL .35 MILE TO NORTH WITH POND. ALL CONDENSATE 
EVAPORATED OR SOAKED IN WHEN DISCOVERED. OBSERVED IMPACT LESS THAN EXPECTED FOR 180 BBLS -
STOLEN OIL A POSSIBILITY. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or Ihe environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, slate, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Smnature: 

'rimed Name:SAM ROBERTS 

Title: A R E A ENGINEER 

L-mail Address: 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by^fffiwonmiciif^u^pc^ 

Approval DagB 1 5 7017 Expiration Date: 

Date: 01/24/2012 Phone: (432)682-5241 
* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 

Conditions ofApproval: 

Remediation per OCD Rules & 
Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 

PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN: 

Attached O 

S A L N O T l A i t r t i 



Disirict I 
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 8824C 
Disirict II 
8115. First St.. Artesia. NM 8S2I0 
pisniet III 
11)00 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec. NM 87 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 

RECEIVED^*of N c w ^HTMc^VPfT 
Lnergy MJnerals and Natural RisdiWes0 w~* v U 
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Form C-141 
Revised August 8.2011 

SEP 0 6 2 0 1 3 Q i l | o n s c r v a l ; o n D i v i s f c n SEP 0 ^ W g i Cop!to appropriate Disirict-Office in 
afleordancc with 19.13.29 NMAC. 

I.MOCD A R T E I M S o u t h S t - F r a n c i s j 
Vila Fe. NM 8750: !2£- -v-ss?Ai 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR O Initial Report X Final Report 
Name of Companv Groat Western Drilling Co | Contact Dennis Pender 
Address PO Box 1659 Midland. TX 79702 | Telephone No. 432-682-5241 
Facilitv Name Coats Comm #1 | Facility Type Oil Tank 

Surface Owner Wayne Neatherlin Mineral Owner Various API No. 30-015-33409 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the Nonli/Sonth Line Feci from the East/West Line County 

A 19 18 S 26 E 990" North 990' East Eddv 

Latitude N 32.73901 Longitude W-104.41576 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Tvpc of Release Condensate Volume of Release 180 bbls Volume Recovered 0 
Source of Release Oil Tank Datc and Flour of Occurrence 

Unknown 
Datc and Hour of Discover,' 
30Decl2 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
X Yes • No • Not Required 

II" YES. To Whom? 
Sherry Bonham 

Bv Whom? Sam Roberts Datc and Flour 3Jan 12 @1230 hrs 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes X No 
If YES. Volume Impacting ihc Watercourse. 
N/A " ' 

11" a Watercourse was Impacted. Describe Fully.* 
N/A 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Valve and Tec froze and burst, allowing condensate to drain from tank. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The impacted area (25' x 25* .\ 12') behind the tanks was excavated with the impacted soil being land farmed on site. The land farmed soil was 
periodically tilled and turned to allow the light hydrocarbons to ''flash off"'. After a period of approximately 6 months, soil samples ofthe land 
farmed soil and the excavation were obtained ami lab analysis conducted. Results were presented to NM OCD's Mike Bratcher for closure 
approval. Approval was given and the excavation was backfilled with the land farmed material. 

I hereby cenify that the information given above is true and complete to ihc best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" docs not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the env ironment, in addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: E)p/nmC^tyJjt.x. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed Name: Dennis Pender 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Title: f V ^ J ^ J ^ j b ^kUv<UiM. Approval Dale: Expiration Dale: 

E-mail Address: dpenderff/jgwdceom Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 27Augl3 Phone:432-682-5241 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 2RP-I023 





HUNGRY HORSE, LLC 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Dirt Work * On-Site Remediation * Soil Testing * Excavation 

25Janl3 P a g e , 1 

To: Mike Bratcher, NM OCD District 2 
Reference: Remediation Work Plan 
Operator: Great Western Drilling Company 
Location: Coats Comm #1 
API #30-015-33409 
Legals: UL. A, Sec 19, T18S, R26E, Eddy County, NM 
2RP-1023 

Background Information 

This proposed work plan addresses the remediation at the above referenced location. The 
remediation is due to a condensate release that resulted from a frozen and busted valve/tee. All 
released liquids either evaporated or soak into the ground behind the two storage tanks. This 
location is seven miles south of Artesia, NM across the Rio Penasco River behind the roadside park. 
Based upon the Eddy County Depth to Groundwater Map, the depth to groundwater is 125'. There 
are no known water wells or surface bodies of water within 1,000 feet of this location. 

Work Conducted to Date 

A site assessment was conducted on 7Septl2, and it was noted that there was no visual evidence of 
a release. A second trip was made to the location to obtain soil samples. Two sample points directly 
behind the tanks were selected with samples being obtained at the surface and at 5' Below Ground 
Surface (BGS). Lab analysis indicated an elevated level of light end hydrocarbons (GRO). This 
discovery prompted a delineation ofthe area in order to determine the extent of the contamination. 

A delineation of the impacted area was conducted on 300ctl2, using a backhoe with soil samples 
being field tested and select samples being analyzed at Cardinal Lab for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX. 
The analytical results are included with this work plan. 

Remediation Proposal 

Based upon lab analysis and depth to groundwater, I propose to conduct a Land farm/In-situ 
remediation by mechanically excavating the impacted area and using the well pad for the land farm 
location. The well pad is isolated and not on a heavily traveled road and not subject to truck/vehicle 
traffic. The pad has an existing earthen berm on the west/northwest side that will aid in preventing 
run-off in the event of rain. 

P.O. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585 



HUNGRY HORSE, LLC 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Page | 2 
The impacted area is approximately 25' x 25' x 13', which will yield approximately 300-345 cubic 
yards of soil which I propose to spread on the pad to a depth of approximately 18". This material 
will be treated with Micro-Blaze and then turned and or disked regularly to enhance 
biodegradation of the contaminants. Should dry conditions prevail, fresh water may be applied to 
assist in the biodegradation efforts prior to disking and turning. The excavated area will be fenced 
to protect wild life and domestic animals until such time to backfill. 

Soil samples from the land farm area will be periodically collected and field tested for TPH. Upon 
obtaining field test that indicate contaminant levels at or below division closure levels, a composite 
soil sample from the land farm area will be collected and laboratory analysis conducted for TPH, 
BTEX, and Chlorides. Additionally, soil samples will be obtained from the excavation and analyzed 
for the same contaminants. Lab analysis will be presented to Mike Bratcher, NM OCD, for his closure 
approval. Upon receipt of closure approval, the soil from the land farm area will be recovered and 
placed back in the excavated area, leveled and seeded. 

Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC 

cc Dennis Pender 

P.O. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585 



COATS COM #1 LOCATION AND TANK BATTERY PLAT 

NE NE Sec 19 T18S R26E Eddy County, New Mexico 
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Good Morning Mike, 

Thanks for taking the time to meet with me yesterday to discuss the above referenced work plan. As you 
advised, we will make contact with the landowner to discuss the work plan. I'll let you know when the 
excavation is complete and the material is land farmed on the location. I'll stay in contact with you on the 
progress we make. Upon your approval, I'll make the One Call and we'll get the work scheduled. I appreciate 
your help on this project. 

Vernon K. Black 
Hungry Horse, LLC 
PO Box 1058 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
575 393 3386 office 
575 631 2253 cell 

file:/A\server001\RedirectedFolders\VBlack\My Documents\GWDC Coats Comm #1\RE . 8/30/2013 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD [mike.bratcher@state.nm.us] 
Thursday, January 31, 2013 2:15 PM 
Vernon Black; dpender@gwdc.com 
RE: Great Western Drilling Co.-Coats Comm #1 

Reference: Great Western Drilling * Coats Com 1 * 30-015-33409 * A-19-18s-26e * Eddy County, New Mexico 
NMOCD Tracking Number: 2RP-1032 * Date of release: Not listed - per C-141 notification provided 

to NMOCD 12/30/11 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division District 2 office (OCD) is in receipt of a proposal for remediation of 
the above referenced release. The proposal was presented to OCD by Hungry Horse, LLC on behalf of Great 
Western Drilling. The remedial action proposed is to bio-remediate condensate impacted soils, located on the 
south side ofthe storage vessels, on the well pad. The proposal is approved with the following 
conditions/stipulations: 

• Notify OCD 48 hours prior to commencement of remedial activities. 
• Notify OCD 48 hours prior to obtaining samples where the analyses are to be presented to OCD. 
o The bio-remediation cell is to be completely bermed at all times during the remedial process. Be aware 

that the location is situated in close proximity and up gradient to an arroyo on the west and north side. 
o The bio-remediation cell shall be constructed in a manner that will prevent runoff from the cell in the 

event of rain, or during watering operations. 
o If after 60 days from the date of the commencement of remedial actions, the target recommended 

remedial action levels have not been met, an alternative method of remediation may be required. 
° Obtain OCD approval prior to removal of any material from the bio-remediation cell. 
o Submit a closure report and Form C-141 Final Report to OCD upon satisfactory completion of project. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the 
environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any 
other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notifications, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Vernon Black rmailto:VBlack@Hunqrv-Horse.com1 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 6:25 AM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Subject: Great Western Drilling Co.-Coats Comm #1 

Greetings, 

file:/A\server001\RedirectedFolders\VBlack\My Documents\GWDC Coats Comm #1\RE ... 8/30/2013 





^ C A R D I W A L 
L_a_ b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

VERNON BLACK 

P.O. Box 1058 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/30/2012 
11/02/2012 
GREAT WESTERN DRILLLING 

NONE GIVEN 

COMM NO. # 1 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/30/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample I D : SP 1 @ SURFACE ( H 2 0 2 6 4 0 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 4.88 

Toluene* 0.339 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 5.31 

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 2.06 103 2.00 6.00 

To ta l X y l e n e s * 1.17 0.600 11/02/2012 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 5.97 

T o t a l BTEX 1.66 1.20 11/02/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohetizene (PIL 111 % SV.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/31/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C 6 - Q 0 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2012 ND 194 . 97.1 200 5.08 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2012 ND 215 107 200 7.72 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

71.2% 65.2-140 

75.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEAS£ NOTE: natality and Damages. Cardinals liablity and clwiis erclusrye remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract a tort, snail be limited to tne .(mount paid Oy diet" for analyses. AB claims, »idu0tng those lor negligence and 

any ottiei cause vsnatsoewi shal be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal vrthui thirty (3D) days alter compleooh of Che applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inodental or conseouenoal damages, 

including, vathtxit GtntaOon. business intemjpoons, loss ot use, a loss ol profits intuited by client, its suteidianes, affiliates or 'successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, tegaroless of whether such 

daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons cr ooierwtse. Results relate onlv to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced eveepc in fun vvftti written approval of Ordinal Laooratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 ) 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BLACK 
P.O. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/30/2012 

11/02/2012 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLLING 
NONE GIVEN 
COMM NO. #1 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H202640-02) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

B e n z e n e * 0 . 1 3 3 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 4.88 

T o l u e n e * 3 .38 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 5.31 

E t h y l b e n z e n e * 0 . 9 5 0 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 2.06 103 2.00 6.00 

T o t a l X y l e n e s * 6 .93 0.150 11/01/2012 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 5.97 

T o t a l BTEX 1 1 . 4 0.300 11/01/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pill 152 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM450OCI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2 2 4 16.0 10/31/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 2 2 1 0 0 50.0 11/01/2012 ND 194 97.1 200 5.08 

DRO > C 1 0 - C 2 8 1 6 8 0 50.0 11/01/2012 ND 215 107 200 7.72 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 223 % 65.2-140 

Surrvgate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PlEASE NOTE: LwMrtv and Damages. Cardtfiafs liability and dents e-dusrve remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract m tort, snail be limited to tne amount paid by dient for analyses. Alt clams, mdudTng those for negligence and 

any other cause vyhatsoeyei shal be deemed waived unless made «i writing and received by Cardial withm unity (30) days alter ctxnu!euc.i of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Satie for incidental or tt»\secxienual damages, 

including, without inrabcr,, business MetrupOons, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the perfiamaivj of the semees hereunder by Cairtnai. redsrtJess of Wiethe, such 

claim a based upon any of the above stated reasons ot otherwise. Results relate onfy to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced e.cept in full with wotted approval of Cardinal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 7 | 



C A R D 1 ff\fl/\EL_ 
L a . b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BLACK 
P.O. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/30/2012 

11/02/2012 
GREAT WESTERN DRILLUNG 
NONE GIVEN 
COMM NO. #1 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 <§) SURFACE (H202640-03) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ss % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 4.88 

T o l u e n e * 0 . 3 4 9 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 5.31 

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 11/02/2012 ND 2.06 103 2.00 6.00 

To ta l X y l e n e s * 1 .14 0.600 11/02/2012 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 5.97 

T o t a l BTEX 1.6S 1.20 11/02/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojhiorohenzene (PIC 111% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/31/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2012 ND 194 97.1 200 5.08 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/31/2012 ND 215 107 200 7.72 

Surrogate: I - Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

78.4% 65.2-140 

85.8% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Uatukty and tomagjes. Cardinals Irftnuty ana dwnt's odus-vi; remedy tor .lny dam arising, ywttedTer based n contract o> ton, snail De Routed to th* a-nount p*<i by diem for arraryvis. AB claims, rwluomg Oioiv: Kt negligence and 

am cc io cause wfsKsoevfr tfw* be Oasneti w m d unless made m *rSing and wewxJ By Cardial wrtlun tftirty (30) days alter «xripr«rt*t of tfw apptoble service. In no ever* tfiafl Carfflfw' be iatte for tnotortal or ranseovenrjai tJartnoe*, 

induding, wmout ImttaOon, busir-eis i r t t t ^x to re , iosi of use, w to of profits incutied by cttent, es sjbskteiie*, affiliates w suuesson. ansing out of o> letated to tne perfwmancc of the services rwcunder try Carttnal, regardless of whether sx> 

daim K based noon any of Bv above stated irasorts ot ot tuvvw. R«4jfa -date only to bie samples identified above. Thn report stiall not be feotoduced except in fun wnn written apprwal of Cardinal Uborator.es. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 7 | 



C A R D ! N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BLACK 
P.O. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Rece ived : 

R e p o r t e d : 

Pro jec t N a m e : 

Pro jec t N u m b e r 

Pro jec t Locat ion 

1 0 / 3 0 / 2 0 1 2 Samp l i ng Da te : 

1 1 / 0 2 / 2 0 1 2 Samp l i ng T y p e : 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLL ING Samp l i ng Cond i t i on : 

NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: 

: COMM NO. # 1 

1 0 / 3 0 / 2 0 1 2 

Soil 

Cool & I n t a c t 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 

BTEX 8021B 

5 ' ( H 2 0 2 6 4 0 - 0 4 ) 

m g / k g Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

B e n z e n e * 0 . 1 1 3 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 4.88 

T o l u e n e * 2 . 4 0 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 5.31 

E t h y l b e n z e n e * 0 . 6 6 6 0.050 11/01/2012 ND 2.06 103 2.00 6.00 

T o t a l X y l e n e s * 5 .14 0.150 11/01/2012 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 5.97 

T o t a l BTEX 8 . 3 2 0.300 11/01/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Rromofluorohenzene (TIC 133 % S9.4-I26 

Chloride, SM4SO0CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 2 2 4 16.0 10/31/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS S-OS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C 6 - C 1 0 2 4 4 0 0 50.0 11/01/2012 ND 194 97.1 200 5.08 

DRO > C 1 0 - C 2 8 1 8 0 0 50.0 11/01/2012 ND 215 107 200 7.72 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 235 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: /-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 63.6-15-4 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PlfflSE NOTE: LBbdrty nod Damage*. Cardinal's haotty and cbentts e i t tuwe remedy (or any daim oisng, wnettter based m contract or tort, mat! tie Unwed to the amount paw by diem for analyses. AB dawns, mdudrng those for rtegbgenee and 

any a h a cause whatsoever shal be deemed warved unless made m wnung and recerved by Cardinal wrtjwi thirty (30) days after completion of Die applicable service. In no event shafl Carbmal be i a t * : for inodental or tur-eQuenoal damages, 

tndudrng, without hrmaOon, business intiwijpoons, loss of use, or loss of profits intuned by cterK, its subsidwries, affiliates or Successors wrsmy out of or related to OK perYormane of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regafdess of whetter such 

claim a based upon any of th* aoovr satrd reasons or ocierwise. Resuts relate ontv to the samples identified above. This report tfirf not be rcpioduced except .n run with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 ~| 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

July 31, 2013 

VERNON BLACK 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

P.O. Box 1058 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: COATS COM #1 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/26/13 15:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of.a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Snyder 

Organic Supervisor 

| Page 1 of 9 j 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BLACK 
P.O. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

0 7 / 2 6 / 2 0 1 3 Sampling Date: 

0 7 / 3 1 / 2 0 1 3 Sampling T y p e : 

C O A T S COM #1 Sampling Condition: 

G R E A T W E S T E R N D R I L L I N G Sample Received By: 

NONE G I V E N 

0 7 / 2 6 / 2 0 1 3 

Soil 

* * ( S e e Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

S a m p l e I D : L A N D F A R M E D M A T E R I A L ( H 3 0 1 7 7 0 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 n o 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100% SO.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/29/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/29/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane SO. I % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.0%, 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lia&lity and Damages. Carflinal's liability .tnd client's exclusive jemeoy fry any claim 0nsing : wtietner oased in contract or ton, snail De uirutea to tne amount paid Dv client roi analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall De oeemeo waived unless made in wrtonc, and received oy Cardinal vvttnin thirty (30) days after comoteuors at tne applicable service. In no event snail Cardinal De haoie for mcoental or conseouenoai damages, 

indudirvj, without limrtation, rxismess intemipoons, ioss of use, or toss of profits tncurrefl ov d-ent, 'ts suQs-iidr.es. agitates cn successors an*<ng out of ot (dated to the performance of me services hereunder oy Cardinal, regardless ol whether sue" 

Claim « Based upon any of the atwve stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to trie Simples identified aOove. Tins repon Shalt not De reproduced ccept in ruil ivtm wntten approval of Cardinal LaDOratones-

^l^t-yl—< _<^zz&±~t,^^~~ 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page.2of9 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BLACK 
P.O. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/26/2013 Sampling Date: 

07/31/2013 Sampling Type: 

COATS COM #1 Sampling Condition: 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING Sample Received By: 

NONE GIVEN 

07/26/2013 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: NORTH WALL 12' BGS (H301770 -02 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 110 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Broinofluorobenzene (PIC /07% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1170 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 71.8 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I 'Chlorooctadecane S5.6 % 63.6-/54 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

i*L£ASe NOTE: 

any otner cause 

including, without 

ny and Damages. Cardinal's natality <ind 

shall oe deemed waived unless 

interruptions, loss Of use. 

e-CiuSrve remedy for any claim ansing, wnetner based in contract or tor,, snail De limited ro tne- amount r»iu Dy Cl-crtt to> analyses, 

writing and received by Cardinal ivitnui cnirry (30) days after completion or tn* applicable i«<vice. In no event snail Caidmal Or 

0! profits incurred Dy client, its 5uDsidiart!S, artitates Or successors ansing out of or (elated to tne nerformance Of tne services ner 

Alt claims, including tnose tor negligence one 

table for incidental or consequential damages, 

•under by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

d leasons or otnervmse. Results relate only to tne samples identified aDOve. This n approval 01 Cardinal Laboratories. 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page 3 of 9 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

VERNON BLACK 

P.O. Box 1058 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/26/2013 

07/31/2013 

COATS COM #1 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

07/26/2013 

Soil 

**' (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SOUTH WALL 12' BGS (H301770-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 110 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111- 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

91.2 % 

112 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

3(_EAS£ NOTE: UaDility and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim Arising, vitiethef ctased in contract Or tort, shall De [irrwed to the amount paid By client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

am other ciuse whatsoevti sual oe QeemCQ watved unless made m wTtnng and (ecerved by Cardinal wittim tmrty (30) days after compleuon of the appticaoir '.eonce, tn no event snail Cardinal be uaote fry incidental or conveauentiai damages, 

including, without lirmtaoon, Business intemjDOOns, loss ot use, or loss of profits incurred oy Client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansvig Out of C related CO tne DeffOrmance of the services nereunoer try Carom*!, regardless of whether Such 

claim is oased upon any oi the aoove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to me samples identified aoove. This report snail not De reproduced eicepf m full with wntrm approval of Caidmal Lawvatones 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page 4 of 9 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

VERNON BLACK 

P.O. Box 1058 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/26/2013 

07/31/2013 

COATS COM #1 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

07/26/2013 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: EAST WALL 12' BGS (H301770-04) 

BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* 0.074 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 110 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* 0.759 0.150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX 0.878 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bronioflitorohenzene (Pill 112% ,19.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 39.1 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloroocluclecane 

87.9 % 

105 % 

65.2-140 

65.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lid&l.ty and Damages. Cardinal's liability tne client's e-ciusnn/ remedy rot any claim arising, *nemer based in contract or ton. snail oe limited to tne amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, inctud-ng those for negligence anC 

any other cause .vnatsoever snaD be deemed warved unless made m wnung and received Oy Cardinal withir. thirty (30) days after compieaon of the applicable '.ervice. in no event snail Cardinal be table fry incidental or conseouentjal damages, 

including, vatnout Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of pro tits incurred Dy client, ns sutaiQianes. affiliates or successors' ansmg out of or (dated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim rs based upon any ot tne above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate oniy to the samples identified above. Tms report snail not oe reproduced eicePt m full with written approval ot Cardinal taboratones 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page 5 of 9' | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

VERNON BLACK 

P.O. Box 1058 
HobbS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/26/2013 Sampling Date: 

07/31/2013 Sampling Type: 

COATS COM #1 Sampling Condition: 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING Sample Received By: 

NONE GIVEN 

07/26/2013 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: WEST WALL 12' BGS (H301770-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene' <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0,050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 110 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % S'J.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane S7.6% 65.2-/40 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 107% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: UaOilrty ana Damages. Cardinal's liatMty and client's eiflu-sive remedy, for any ctaim arising, .^tietner Daseo in contract or ton, shall Be limited to me amount paid oy cl>eni tor analyses. AH claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever snaB D« deemed -varved unless made In wnang and received oy Catdinal witnm thirty (30) days after comoletion of the appiica&le service. In no event snail Caroinai be haote for incidental or consecjuentiai damages, 

including, vmthout limitation, Business interruptions, fcss of use, or loss of profits incurred By Client, its Suosidianes, affiliates Or successors ansmg Out Of or 'elateo to tne performance at the services hereunder D> Card mat, regardless 01 •whether sucn 

claim is Based upon any ot the aoove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified aoove. This report Shoil not De reproduced eicept m full « m *nr*en approval of Cardinal Latxxalooes 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page 6 of 9 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Hungry Horse Environmental 

VERNON BLACK 

P.O. Box 1058 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

07/26/2013 
07/31/2013 
COATS COM #1 

GREAT WESTERN DRILLING 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

07/26/2013 
Soil 
* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: FLOOR OF EXC 12' 

BTEX 8021B 

BGS (H301770-06) 

m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 7.03 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.09 104 2.00 6.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/30/2013 ND 2.19 110 2.00 6.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/30/2013 ND 6.65 111 6.00 6.03 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/30/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % S9.4-I26 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/30/2013 ND 400 100 400 7.69 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 177 88.5 200 2.97 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/30/2013 ND 180 90.0 200 3.74 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

SI. I % 

97.4 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories . *=Accredited Analyte 

&t£ASE NOTE-. Liaolicy and Damages. Catcmal's liability ana client's e-Ousrve remedy for any claim arising. whether Da sec in contract or tort, snail De limned to tne amount paid by d>ent tor analyses. All claims, including those tor ner^igence ana 

any other cause whatsoever snaD De deemed waived unless made m writing ar.0 received DV Cardinal winm trHrty (30) days attei completion of the aopliCdhie .ervice. In no event snail Cardinal De liable tor mcWemal or consequentjai damages, 

induding, wrtnoui limitation, ousmess interruptions, loss of use, or loss ot profits incurred rjy client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansmg out of o> related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless oi whether sue" 

claim is based upon any of tne aoove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate ontv to the samples identified aoove. This report snail not oe reproducer- e<ceot m full v*tn wncen approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

| Page 7 of 9 1 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

• I n s u f f i c i e n t time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

oLEASE NOTE: ijaortty ana Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's e-dusi^e remedy tor any claim ansing, wnetnei rased m contract or ton, snail be limned to tne amount paid ay client for anafyses. AM claims, induding these fey negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall ce deemed waived unless made in writing ana received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of tne appucaoie service. in no event shall Cardinal be liaDle for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, Business interruptions, loss ot use. Of toss of profits incurred by Cl.ent, its SuOSKjianes. affiliates ot successors ansmg out o! or related to the performance o! the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

aaun rs based upon any oi the aoove stated reasons or otherwise. Results 'eiate onty to tne samples identified aoove. Th-s report snail not oe reproduced e»cept m full witn wntten approval ol Cardinal latxvatones. 

Mike Snyder, Organic Supervisor 

\ Page 8 of 9 \ 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

o 

w 
ro 
CO 
Q. 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: / / U f t , p y f 4 c > r s e , L L C 

Project Manager: \ j f c f t % [ a c J ; 

Address: 

City: State: Zip: FS&.'-tl 
Phone*: < 7 g T - 3 9 S ~ 3 3 g ' L Fax « : S ' ) 5 - 3 a f l - H S S S 

Project #: Project Owner:Q>r e.if"it^j/cT Or-// X 

Project Name: LCSi-fos c l o / K / ^ V 4 ^ 1 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 1/g.CAOA 
FOR LAO USGONI.Y 

Lab I.D. 

2 -

Sample I.D. 

C 

iBftmTQ 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 
MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

If 

'c 
X 

fe 
PLEASE tJOTE: Liability and Damstjes. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based in contractor tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by trie client for the 
analyses. AJI claims including those for negligence and any other cause wtwtwevet shaH be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after cxmpletiun ofthe applicable 
service. In no event shall Cm din a I be liable foi incidental or consequent damages, including W.thout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ot profits incurred by dent, is subsidiaries, 

aranates o< sucqissors prisma out Qi «-w.tatea :o**»s tierrarmahco c 

IZM// 
setvtcoe netcunuei ov w i n i r i u i , [ t q d r u m s a u i W I G I U C I a u w i <->OMU ia j o a c g u u u i . o n y u i u i c m i n v c t i i r t i e u r c 

Received By: 1 
a s o n s u i a o i e i w s c . 

Phone Result: DYes • No Add'l Phone #: 
Fa* Rp«;illt- PI YPC H Nn ArfH'l Fav it-
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Subject: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD [mike.bratcher@state.nm.us] 
Wednesday, August 07, 2013 8:19 AM 
Vernon Black 
Dennis Pender 
RE: Great Western Drilling-Coats Comm #1 

Thanks Vernon. Please proceed on your schedule. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
0: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Vernon Black rmailto:VBIack@Hunqry-Horse.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 5:19 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: Dennis Pender 
Subject: Great Western Drilling-Coats Comm #1 

I appreciate you taking the time to meet with me today concerning the closure approval of the above referenced 
remediation. As per our conversation, we will proceed with the backfill using the remediated soil. The issue of 
the elevated chlorides on the north wall near the tanks will be addressed when the tanks are removed from 
service. I'll cover this in the closing report as well. 

Vernon K. Black 
Hungry Horse, LLC 
PO Box 1058 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
575 393 3386 office 
575 631 2253 cell 

Mike, 
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